

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-2482

JENNFIER A. HADSALL, Director of Region 18
of the National Labor Relations Board, for and on behalf
of the NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

SUNBELT RENTALS, INC.,

Respondent-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLEE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

RICHARD J. LUSSIER
Assistant General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Deputy General Counsel

LAURA T. VAZQUEZ
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

RICHARD A. BOCK
Associate General Counsel

CHAD A. WALLACE
Attorney

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2489

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Drivers and Mechanics at the Franksville Facility Elect the Union to Represent Them Despite Sunbelt’s Repeated Threats to Close the Store.....	2
	B. Sunbelt Terminates a Manager and Transfers Equipment Out of Franksville in Response to the Union’s Election.	3
	C. The Parties Start Bargaining and Sunbelt Negotiates in Bad Faith.	4
	D. Sunbelt Assists with a Decertification Petition, Surveils Employees’ Union Activities, and Further Demonstrates Anti-Union Animus.....	6
	E. Sunbelt Continues to Bargain in Bad Faith.....	7
	F. Sunbelt Effectuates the Threats it Made During the Organizing Campaign by “Reorganizing” Franksville and Eliminating the Entire Bargaining Unit.	8
	G. Despite “Reorganizing” the Franksville Location, Business Continues as Usual in the Following Months.....	10
	H. Sunbelt’s Retaliatory Campaign at Franksville Chills the Union’s Organizing Efforts at Other Sunbelt Locations.	11
	I. The Director Petitions the District Court for Injunctive Relief Under § 10(j).....	11
	J. The Board’s Administrative Law Judge Concludes that Sunbelt Violated the Act.....	11
	K. The District Court Grants the Requested Injunctive Relief.....	12
	L. The Seventh Circuit Denies Sunbelt’s Motion for a Stay Pending Appeal.....	13
IV.	THE STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW.....	13
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	15
	A. The Section 10(j) Standards.....	15
	1. Likelihood of success.....	16

2.	Balancing the Equities	17
B.	The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Director is Likely to Succeed in Establishing that Sunbelt Violated the Act.	18
1.	Sunbelt threatened, interrogated, and coerced employees in violation of § 8(a)(1)...	19
2.	Sunbelt bargained in bad faith in violation of § 8(a)(5).	20
a.	Sunbelt unlawfully failed to meet at reasonable times.	20
b.	Sunbelt refused to discuss wages and other economic terms for approximately four months.....	21
c.	Sunbelt bargained with no intent to reach agreement.....	24
3.	Sunbelt eliminated the Franksville bargaining unit to discourage employees’ union activity in violation of § 8(a)(3).....	26
a.	Sunbelt’s attempt to reframe the <i>Wright Line</i> analysis is fatally flawed.	27
b.	Sunbelt’s <i>Wright Line</i> defense based on financial reasons fails.	31
4.	Sunbelt fails to show the court’s factual findings were clearly erroneous.	33
C.	The District Court Correctly Concluded that There Is Likely Irreparable Harm and No Adequate Remedy at Law.....	34
D.	The District Court Correctly Balanced the Harms and Public Interest in Favor of an Injunction.	40
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	44
VIII.	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbey’s Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB,
837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 37

Adrian Daily Telegram,
214 NLRB 1103 (1974) 22

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 18

Angle v. Sacks,
382 F.2d 655 (10th Cir. 1967) 36, 38

Atlanta Hilton & Tower,
214 NLRB 1600 (1984) 25

AutoNation, Inc. v. NLRB,
801 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2015) 28

Big Ridge, Inc. v. NLRB,
808 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2015) 29, 30

Bloedorn v. Francisco Foods, Inc.,
276 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 2001) passim

Brandeis Mach. & Supply Co. v. NLRB,
412 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2005) 20

Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst.,
321 NLRB 1007 (1996) 20, 21, 24

Calex Corp.,
322 NLRB 977 (1997) 20, 21

Chester County Hosp.,
320 NLRB 604 (1995) 24

CJC Holdings, Inc.,
320 NLRB 1041 (1996) 24

Consolidated Bus Transit,
350 NLRB 1064 (2007) 26

Contemporary Cars, Inc. v. NLRB,
814 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2016) 20

Dorris v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
949 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2020) 40

Duffy Tool & Stamping, LLC v. NLRB,
233 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2000) 36

Ernst Home Centers, Inc.,
308 NLRB 848 (1992) 19

Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB,
482 U.S. 27 42

FiveCAP, Inc. v. NLRB,
294 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) 30

Frankl v. HTH Corp.,
 (Frankl I), 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 36

Frankl v. HTH Corp.,
 (Frankl II), 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012) 44

Golden Foundry & Mach. Co.,
 340 NLRB 1176 (2003) 30

Great Chinese Am. Sewing Co. v. NLRB,
 578 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1978) 41

Great Lakes Warehouse Corp. v. NLRB,
 239 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2001) 31

Harrell v. Am. Red Cross,
 714 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2013) passim

Henderson v. Bluefield Hosp. Co.,
 902 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2018) 38

Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Coop., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,
 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009) 16

Huck Store Fixture Co. v. NLRB,
 327 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2003) 28

John Ascuaga’s Nugget,
 298 NLRB 524 (1990) 24, 25

John Wanamaker Philadelphia,
 279 NLRB 1034 (1986) 22

Judge v. Quinn,
 612 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2010) 16

Kaynard v. Palby Lingerie, Inc.,
 625 F.2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 42

Kinney v. Pioneer Press,
 881 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1989) 13, 16, 17

Lineback v. Irving Ready-Mix Inc.,
 653 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2011) 16

Lineback v. Spurlino Materials, LLC,
 546 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008) passim

McKinney v. S. Bakeries, LLC,
 786 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2015) 39

Mid-Continent Concrete,
 336 NLRB 258 (2001) 24

Midwest Stock Exch., Inc. v. NLRB,
 635 F.2d 1255 (7th Cir. 1980) 19

Miller v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.,
 19 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1993) 18

Moore-Duncan v. Horizon House Developmental Servs.,
 155 F.Supp.2d 390 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 36

Muffley v. Voith Indus. Servs., Inc.,
 551 F.App’x 825 (6th Cir. 2014) 39

NLRB v. C & C Plywood Corp.,
 385 U.S. 421 (1967)..... 35

NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.,
494 U.S. 775 (1990)..... 42

NLRB v. Cutting, Inc.,
701 F.2d 659 (7th Cir. 1983) 43

NLRB v. Electro-Voice, Inc.,
83 F.3d 1559 (7th Cir. 1996) passim

NLRB v. GATX Logistics, Inc.,
160 F.3d 353 (7th Cir. 1998) 26

NLRB v. Jeffries Lithograph Co.,
752 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1984) 42

NLRB v. Louis A. Weiss Mem’l Hosp.,
172 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 1999) 30

*NLRB v. P*I*E Nationwide, Inc.*,
894 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1990) 16

NLRB v. Q-1 Motor Exp., Inc.,
25 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1994) 37

O’Dovero v. NLRB,
193 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 41

Overnite Transportation Co.,
296 NLRB 669 (1989) 24

Overstreet v. Gunderson Rail Services, LLC,
587 F.App’x 379 (9th Cir. 2014) 41

Park N’ Fly,
349 NLRB 132 (2007) 19

Pascarell v. Vibra Screw, Inc.,
904 F.2d 874 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 37

People Care, Inc.,
327 NLRB 814 (1999) 20, 21

Pye v. Excel Case Ready,
238 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 37

Regency Service Carts,
345 NLRB 671 (2005) 24

Roland Machinery v. Dresser Industries,
749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984) 17, 18

Schaub v. W. Mich. Plumbing & Heating,
250 F.3d 962 (6th Cir. 2001) 38

Shattuck Denn Min. Corp. v. NLRB,
362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966) 25

Silverman v. Whittal & Shon, Inc.,
1986 WL 15735 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 1986) 37

Small v. Avanti Health Sys., LLC,
661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011) 36

Soltech, Inc.,
306 NLRB 269 (1992) 19

Squillacote v. Local 248, Meat & Allied Food Workers,
534 F.2d 735 (7th Cir. 1976) 17

Squillacote v. U.S. Marine Corp.,
 116 LRRM 2663 (E.D. Wis. 1984)..... 37

Standard Dry Wall Prods.,
 91 NLRB 544 (1950) 17

Tschiggfrie Properties, Ltd.,
 368 NLRB No. 120, slip op. at 8 (Nov. 22, 2019)..... 28

Wright Line,
 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) 26

Wyman Gordon Penn., LLC,
 368 NLRB No. 150 (Dec. 16, 2019)..... 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2018) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) (2018) 1

29 U.S.C. § 151 (2018) 1, 34

29 U.S.C. § 157 (2018) 34

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) (2018) 26

29 U.S.C. § 158(d) (2018) 21

29 U.S.C. § 160(c) (2018)..... 38

29 U.S.C. § 160(j) (2018) 1, 15

WIS. STAT. ANN. § 111.04 (West 2020)..... 42

Rules

Cir. Rule 10(e) 1

Cir. Rule 28(b) 1

Cir. Rule 30(f)..... 1

Fed R. App. P. 30(d)-(e) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 28(b) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 28(e) 1

Other Authorities

S. REP. NO. 105 15
